



\$~37

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 3099/2022**

**BHARTIYA BRAHMIN CHARITABLE TRUST REGD. AND
ANR & ANR.**

..... Petitioners

Through: Mr. Mohit Mathur, Sr. Advocate with
Mr. Harsh Jaidka and Mr. Sachin
Sharma, Advocates.

versus

THE STATE (NCT OF DELHI) & ANR.

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Amit Sahni, APP for the State
with Inspr. Umesh Sharma, PS
Narela.
Ms. Manika Tripathy with
Mr. Roshan Kumar, Mr. Manish
Vashist and Mr. Shubham Hasija,
Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DINESH KUMAR SHARMA

ORDER

20.02.2023

%

1. Learned senior counsel for the petitioner submits that the Revisional Court has exceeded the jurisdiction in the impugned order by giving directions to the learned Trial Court to direct further investigation by the Police. Learned senior counsel for the petitioner has further submitted that now in the garb of the said order, the police is investigating the issues which are not relevant at all for the purpose of FIR.

2. Parties are directed to file their brief written submissions not exceeding three pages each, with advance copy to the other parties, along



with the relevant judgments that they wish to reply upon. DDA may also file their brief written submissions.

3. State is also directed to file the updated status report.
4. Learned Addl. P.P. for the State submits that as per his instructions received from the Investigating Officer, no coercive action is contemplated.
5. List on 08th May, 2023.

DINESH KUMAR SHARMA, J

FEBRUARY 20, 2023
st