



\$~17

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 3099/2022

BHARTIYA BRAHMIN CHARITABLE TRUST REGD. AND
ANR & ANR.Petitioners

Through: Mr. Mohit Mathur, Sr. Advocate with
Mr. Harsh Jaidka and Mr. Sachin
Sharma, Advocates.

versus

THE STATE (NCT OF DELHI) & ANR.Respondents

Through: Mr. Tarang Srivastava, APP for the
State.

Mr. Sanjay Vashishtha, Ms. Harshita
Rai, Mr. Prince Pathak, Advocates for
R-2.

Mr. Kush Sharma, Mr. Nishchaya
Nigam, Ms. Vagmi Singh, Ms.
Anushka Chowdhary, Mr. R.
Rajgopalam and Mr. Jatin Kumar
Davar, Advocates for Intervenor.
SI Harendra Singh (D-4042), EOW

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD

ORDER

01.08.2024

%

1. The instant petition challenges an Order dated 27.05.2022 passed by the learned Additional Sessions Judge, Saket Courts, New Delhi in Criminal Revision No. 570/2019, whereby the Revisional Authority has allowed the Revision Petition filed by the DDA which had challenged an order of the Magistrate accepting the Closure Report and rejecting the Protest Petition.
2. The facts of the case reveal that a complaint has been given to the DDA regarding allotment of land to Bhartiya Brahmin Charitable Trust in



the year 1993 for running a technical institute. The initial Constitution of the Bhartiya Brahmin Charitable Trust has not been filed by the DDA. The learned Counsel for the DDA is directed to file the Constitution as produced before it at the time of allotment of land along with all other relevant documents in this Court. Let the same be done within two weeks from today.

3. List on 23.10.2024.

SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD, J

AUGUST 1, 2024

hsk